
, " 

..... , 

LRI'::a 

Decision No. 77122 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of VALLECITO WATER COMPANY for ) 
authority to increase rates ) 
charged for water service to ) 
offset the ~erease in federal ) 
income taxes resul~~ from ) 
termination of the inveetment ~ 
tax credit by t'Ae Tax Reform Ae.t. 
of 1969. . 

Application No,. 51745 
(]filed" March 3" 1970~. , 
Amended M:J.:t'ch 10,. 1970 
and March' 20, 1970) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Decision No. 75763 dated June 10, 1969 in Applicatio~ 

No. 5049S established rates for applicant's general metered and 

ir=igation services but withheld authority to make s~ch r~t¢s 

effective until certain conditions were complied with. Supplemental 

Decision No. 75134 dated September 3, 1969, authorized tbe plaCing 

in effect of the r~tes specified in Decision No. 75763, and they 

were m:lde effective on September 12, 1969. 

The rates authorized by Decision No. 75763 containt:ld a 

special provision to compensate for the then effective 10 percent 

federal surt~~. This provision reads as follows: 

"Until the 10 percent S\lrcha:ge to federal income 
tax is remove~, bills computed under this tariff 
..... ~11 be increased by 0.59' percent. It 

I 

-1-



A-S174S - LR 

The federal surtax was reduced to 5 percent on January 

l~ 1970. By advice letter~ the applicant amended the speCial 

condition to reae: 

"Until the 5 percent surcharge to- federal income . 
tax is removed, bills computed under this tariff 
will be increased by 0.295 percent. If 

Approximately 4,820 general metered customers and 130 

irrigation customers are served by applicant. 

!he rates authorized by Decision No. 7S763 allow for an 

investment t~~ credit of $6,000 pursuant to the then effective 

federal statutes. the investment tax credit has been cancelled .. 

Applicant now requests an adjustment in general metered rates only 

to reflect such change. No change is proposed in irrigation rates'. 

Copies of the application and the amendments to the 

ap?lication have been served in accordance with the Commissionfs 

rules of procedure. The Commission's staff b3.s reviewed and 

analyzed the application as amended and prepared a report thereon 

which is filed herein as Exhibit No.1,. 

Applicant has proposed to increase its general metered 

monthly service charges tc compensate for the loss of the investmer.: 

tax credit as follows: 

Service Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For l~-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-inch meter 
For 6-inch meter 
FoX' S-inch''Ccter 

Present Char"gc 
$ 2.20 

2.40 
3.30 
4.40 
5.90 

ll.00 
15.00 
25.00 
37.00 

-2-

Per Meter Per Month 

Increase 
$- .18: 

.20 

.27 

.35 

.48 

.88 
1.20 
2.00 
;).00 

Proposed ChArge 
$- 2 .. 38 

2.60 
3:.57 
4 .. 7S 
6,.38 

11.88, 
. 16.20 

27.00 
40:.00 



A-51745 - LR / ra* 

The requested increase will add from IS cents per month 

for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter to $~.OO per month for an 8-inch meter. 

No changes are to be made in the quantity rates. 

The staff exhibit shows that the proposed rate increase 

will offset the loss of the investment tax credit and that the 

earnfngs which will be produced under the conditions set forth in 

the application herein considered will not exceed the. previously 

authorized rate of return of 7 percent on applicant's rate base. 

The staff recommends that the proposed rate increase be 

autho:ized. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of increased revenues to offset 

increases in federal income taxes resulting from the revocation of 

the investment tax credit. 

2. Applicant's estimate of the increases required to offset 

the future effect of the change of the tax laws is reasotUlble. 

3. The iucrease in rates and charges authorized herein 1& 

justified; the r~tes and charges authorized ~erein are reaaon3ble 

and the present rates and charges in so far as they differ from 

those prescribed herein are for the fu~ure unjust and' unreasonable. 

A public hearing is not nec~ssary. 

The Ccmmission concludes that the application should be 

s=antcd ~d that the order herein should be effective fromediately~ 

-3-



A-51745 - LR Ira * 

ORDER: .... _----. 
IT IS ORDERED tba't: 

After the effeetive date of this order applicant, 

Vallee ito Water Company, is authorized to file the revised rate 

schedule attached to this order as Append~ A. Sueh filing shall 

comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised 

schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised 

schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after the 

effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. 

Dated at ________ Sa:a_·_F'ran_,.;,ClS<:_' ..... 0_, California, this 

.21.-0.:1 day of APRIL .. , 1970 .. 

President 

-4-



A-S1745 ra '"" 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 ot .2 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applieable to general metered water serviee. 

Portions ot the City ot Indu~tX'7" and vicinity" to" Angela" County. 

Serviee Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/~-in~meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~ineh meter .~ ................... . 
For 2-in.ch meter ................... . 
For 3-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-illch meter .......................... __ .. . 
For 8-~~eh m.eter ..................... ., ... flo ... 

Per Meter 
Per Month; 

. , ~ . 

$2~~ 
2.60 
:>.S7 
4 .. 75' 
6 .. 38 

ll.8S 
16.20 
27.00 
.40.00 

Quantity R:l+"oo: :::~~ 1 Zone .2 

For the tir"t 20-,,000 Cu. Ft.." 
per 100 Cu.Ft.. 

For 3ll over 20'p 000 Cu. Ft. .. " 
per 100 Cu.Ft.. .114 .154 

~~ Service Charge is applieable to all 
metered serviee. It is a readiness-to­
serve eharge to. whieh i, add~d tho charge" 
eomputed a.t th" Quantity Rate"" tor wa.ter 
used during the month. 

(Continuod) 

(I) 



A-517k.5 ra "" 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS 

APPENDD: A 
pago 2' of 2 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERA!. METERED SERVICE 
(Continued.) 

,-

1.. The boundar1e:s of the zones are delinoated on the tarif'f' ~ervice 
area maps.. Zone 1 includes areas generally lying below 700 teet elevation. 
Zone 2 inelude$ areas gener~ above 700 teet elovation. 

2.. Until tho 5% surcharge to fedoroJ. income tax is removed .. bills 
computed 1.mder this tariff will be increased by 0 .. 295% ~ 


